Further, the standard permits measurement of flanncial assets accounted on amortised cost basis on fact and circumstances existing as at the date of

transition, if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets on the basis of fasts and circumstances existing as at the date of transition.

Measurement of financial assets has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

A2.3 D.r.ogn'rtion of financial assets and liabilities

As per Ind AS 101 an entity should apply derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transaction occuririg on or after the date of transition

to Ind AS.

Fine Technologies (India) Private Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts are in Rupee millions, unless otherwise stated)

B) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and md AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous I5AAP to Ind AS.

April 1,2020 March 31, 2021

Note Previous GAAP Adjusinsents Ind AS Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

Property, plant and Equipment f 37.07 -0.00 37.07 3161 -000 31.61

Right of use assets f - - - - -

Financial assets - -

(if others 0.25 -0.05 020 020 -0.00 020

Deferred tan assets e 1.39 1.78 3.17 2.87 0.90 3.77

Non current tax assets 0.15 0.05 0.20 0.15 0.00 0.15

Other non current assets a&b 3 33 000 3.33 3.98 -0.46 3.52

Total non-current assets 42.19 1.78 43.97 38.81 0.44 39.25

12) Current Assets

Inventory 38.96 -0.01 38.95 53.51 -0.01 53.50

Financial assets - -

(if Trade receivables 57.65 -4.63 53.02 65.33 -1.02 64.31

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 0.60 000 0.60 0.51 -0.01 0.50

(iii) Bank balances other than lii) above - - - 0.01 - 0.01

(iv) others 1 02 0.00 1.02 0.07 0.00 0.07

Other current assets a&b 396 -0.01 3.95 1.22 0.46 1.68

Total currentassets 102.19 -4.65 97.54 120.65 -0.58 120.07

Total Assets 144.38 -2.87 141.51 159.46 -0.14 159.32

April 1,2020 March 31. 2021

Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY & UABILITIES

Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 200 - 2.00 2.00 - 2.00

(b( Other equity 27.09 -5.58 21 51 52.57 2.88 55.45

Total equity 29.09 -5.58 23.51 54.57 288 57.45

Liabilities

(11 Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 32.41 -11.35 21.06 27.05 -3.34 23.71

(ii) Non-current lease liability b - - - - - -

Provisions c - 3.71 3.71 5.56 0.05 5.61

Total non-current liabilities 32.41 -7.64 24.77 32.61 -3.29 29.32

(2) Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 24.53 11.21 35.74 20.81 3.25 24.06

(ii) Lease liabilities b - - - - - -

(iii) Trade payables 41.92 000 41.92 24.20 0.01 24.21

(iv) other financial liabilities 3.00 8.24 11.24 5.06 8.68 13.74

Other current liabilities 13.42 -9.23 4.19 15.91 -11.68 4.23

Provisions c - 0.14 0.14 0.30 0.04 0.34

Current tao liabilities 5.98 - 5.98

Total current liabilities 82.87 10.36 93.23 72.26 0.30 72.56

Total equity and liabilities 144.37 -2.86 141.51 159.44 -0.11 159.33

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to md AS presentation requirements fo the purposes of this note.

Fine Technologies (India) Private Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31 2022

(All amounts are in Rupee millions, unless otherwise stated)

C) Reconciliation of totsi profit and lo for the year' ended March 31. 2021

Note Previous

GAAP

Adjustments md AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations 310.05 0.00 310.05

Other income 0.05 3.61 3.66

Total Income 310.10 3.61 313.71

EXPENDITURE

Cost of materials consumed 15.4.88 0.01 154.89

Changes in inventory 5.75 - 5.75

Employee benefits expense c 56.86 0.82 57.68

Finance expenses a&b 3.52 1.10 4.62

Depreciation and amortization b 6.76 - 6.76

Other expenses a&b 41.39 0.00 41.39

Total Expenses 269.16 1.93 271.09

Profit before exceptional item and tax 40.94 1.68 42.62

Prior period expenses/(lncome) lNetl • g .578 5.78 -

Profit after exceptional item but before tax 35.16 7.46 42.62

Cuwent tax

Current year 1116 - 11.16

Deferred tax e -1 48 0.67 -0.81

Earlier years - - -

Total tax expanse 9.68 0.67 10.35

Profit for the year 25.40 6.79 32.27

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be redassifled to profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans . 0.81 0,81

Income tax relateing to remeasurement of defined benefit plans - -020 -020

Total ether comprehensive incom, for the year - 0.61 0.61

Total comprehensive income for the year 25.48 7.40 32.88

The prestous GAAP figures have been redassified to conform to nd AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Fine Technologies (India) Pnvate Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31. 2022

(All amounts are in Rupee millions, unless otherwise stated(

Dl Reconciliation of total equity as at March 01. 2021 and Apnl 1.2020

Note March 31. 2021 April 1.2020

Total equity (shareholders funds) as per previous GASP 54.57 29.09

Adjustments:

0penin9 md AS adjustments -5.58 -

Prior period adjustment 5.78 -2.02

Adjustment of lease liabilities/ROU b - -